

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LUNDBECK INC.,)

Defendant.)

08-cv-6379 (JNE/JJG)

STATE OF MINNESOTA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LUNDBECK INC.,)

Defendant.)

(Related Case)
08-cv-6381 (JNE/JJG)

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction and Overview.....	1
II.	Elements of the Tried Claims: A Monopolist’s Acquisition of an Imminent Entrant Faces a Nearly Irrebuttable Presumption of Illegality.....	5
III.	The Relevant Market: Independent Owners of Indocin IV and NeoProfen Would Have Been Competing on the Basis of Price Since 2006.....	11
	A. Indocin IV and NeoProfen Are Clinical Substitutes for PDA Treatment...	12
	B. Preferences for PDA Drugs Are Not Fixed.....	14
	C. Hospitals Would Leverage the Formulary Process to Negotiate Lower Prices for PDA Drugs.....	16
IV.	Liability: Lundbeck Violated the Antitrust Laws and Harmed Consumers by Forestalling or Foreclosing Competitive Entry	20
V.	Remedies: Lundbeck Should Divest NeoProfen and Disgorge Its Unlawful Financial Gains	22
	A. Divestiture of NeoProfen Is Necessary To Establish Competition.....	23
	B. The Court Should Order Disgorgement	25
	1. The Court Has Authority to Order Disgorgement	28
	2. Disgorgement Is an Appropriate Remedy in This Case.....	33
	3. The Record Provides Reasonable Alternative Methods to Calculate Disgorgement	35
VI.	Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) 29

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985) 8, 10, 21

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, 327 U.S. 251 (1946). 26

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 9

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 11

CFTC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc., 803 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 27, 40

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 28, 33

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) 8, 10

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 9

Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 405 U.S. 562 (1972) 23

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 27

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 21

FTC v. Cement Inst., 333 U.S. 683 (1948) 5

FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp., 380 U.S. 592 (1965)..... 8

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) 26

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 27

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d, 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 27

FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999) 27, 31, 33

FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co., 386 U.S. 568 (1967) 6

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 27

FTC v. University Health, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

Gulf States Reorg. Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp., 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 5

HDC Med., Inc. v. Minntech Corp., 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007) 11

Lorix v. Crompton Corp., 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007) 31, 32

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960) 27

Morgan v. Ponder, 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989) 9

Morton Bldgs. of Neb., Inc. v. Morton Bldgs., 531 F.2d 910 (8th Cir. 1976) 10

Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commun’cns, 311 F. Supp. 2d
1048 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 11

Paschall v. Kansas City Star Co., 695 F. 2d 322, 335 (8th Cir. 1982) 22

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946) 27

Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Serv., 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Schine Chain Theaters v. United States, 334 U.S. 110 (1948)..... 23, 32

SEC v. Bilzerian, 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 26

SEC v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 33

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 32, 33

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) 33

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) 33

Slezak v. Ousdigian, 110 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1961) 29

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 9

Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911) 9

Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 23

State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air, Inc., 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) 30

State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air, Inc., 490 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993) 36

State by Humphrey v. Ri-mel, Inc., 417 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. App. 1987)..... 29

State By Spannaus v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 304 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 1981) 29

State ex rel. Young v. Robinson, 112 N.W. 269 (Minn. 1907)..... 29

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc., 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) 11

United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the University of Minnesota, 992 F.Supp.
1097(D.Minn. 1998)..... 30

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) 10

United States v. Am. Tobacco Co., 221 U.S. 106 (1911) 23

United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co., 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) 6

United States v. Crescent Amusement Co., 323 U.S. 173 (1944)..... 23

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957)..... 21

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 23, 25

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 376 U.S. 651 (1964)..... 7, 8, 10, 21

United States v. Franklin Elec. Co., 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000)..... 7

United States v. General Dynamics Corp., 415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... 6

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966) 9, 10, 25, 32

United States v. Maryland and Va. Milk Producers Ass’n,
167 F. Supp. 799 (D.D.C. 1958) 7

United States v. Maryland and Va. Milk Producers Ass’n, 362 U.S. 458 (1960) 7

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 58 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 8, 9, 10, 21

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 6

United States v. Syufy Enterps., 903 F.2d 659, 666 n.11 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 21

United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp., 391 U.S. 244 (1968)..... 23, 33

United States v. United Tote, Inc., 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)..... 7

Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC, 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 8, 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5, 6, 8, 20, 21, 23

Clayton Act § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26..... 28

FTC Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 5

FTC Act § 13(b), 15 U.S.C. §§ 53(b)..... 27, 28

Robinson-Patman Price Discrimination Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13(a) 9

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2 5

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minnesota Antitrust Law of 1971, Minn. Stat. §§ 8.31..... 28, 30, 31, 32

Minnesota Antitrust Law of 1971, Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.49-66 20, 28, 30, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of Justice & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 3.0 (1992) 6, 7, 21

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2006) ... 6, 7, 9, 10, 32, 39
